## In the Supreme Court of the State of Idaho

IN RE: AMENDMENT TO IDAHO MISDEMEANOR	)	
CRIMINAL RULE 9.4(b) DUI EVALUATION	)	ORDER
REPORTING FORM	)	
	1	

The Court, having received a recommendation to amend the DUI Evaluation Reporting Form embedded in Rule 9.4(b) of the Idaho Misdemeanor Criminal Rules, and being fully informed as to the recommendation:

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the DUI Evaluation Reporting Form embedded in Rule 9.4(b) of the Idaho Misdemeanor Criminal Rules be amended as follows:

## **DUI Evaluation Reporting Form**

This form is required as the standardized reporting format for DUI evaluations. Each reporting component must be completed fully as required by M.C.R. 9.4. If the reporting component is not applicable, indicate in the provided space with, "N/A".

\*\*\*

(10) Evaluator's impressions and recommendations for treatment needs, further assessment and/or appropriate ASAM level of care for treatment, including specific reasons for recommendations and the factors considered (attach additional page(s) as needed).

\*\*\*

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that this order and these amendments shall be effective immediately.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the above designation of the striking of words from the Rules by lining through them, and the designation of the addition of new portions of the Rules by underlining such new portion is for the purposes of information only as amended, and NO OTHER AMENDMENTS ARE INTENDED. The lining through and underlining shall not be considered a part of the permanent Idaho Criminal Rules.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Clerk of the Court shall cause notice of this Order to be published in one issue of *The Advocate*.

DATED this 13 day of January, 2021.

By Order of the Supreme Court

G. Richard Bevan, Chief Justice

ATTEST:

Clerk

I, Melanie Gagnepain, Clerk of the Supreme Court/
Court of Appeals of the State of Idaho, do hereby
Certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the
Order Misd. 2.46 entered in the above entitled
cause and now on record in my office. WITNESS my
hand and the Seal of this Court

y Ork Deputy

Melanie Gagnepain, Cler